

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

TERRAFORM LABS PTE LTD. and DO
HYEONG KWON,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 23 Civ. 1346 (JSR)

Hon. Jed S. Rakoff

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO RECONSIDER
THE COURT'S ORDER DENYING DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE
OPINIONS AND TESTIMONY OF DR. MATTHEW EDMAN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Dr. Edman’s Opinion	3
B. The Daubert Hearing.....	6
LEGAL STANDARD.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Court’s Opinion is Based on Clear Error of Facts.....	8
II. The New Amendments to Rule 702 are an Intervening Change in the Controlling Law that Warrants Reversal.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Barbaro v. United States ex rel. Fed. Bureau of Prisons FCI Otisville,</i> No. 1:05-cv-06998-DLC, 2006 WL 3161647 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2006)	13
<i>Coffey v. Dowley Mfg., Inc.,</i> 89 F. App’x 927 (6th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Raffles Tree Apparel Pte. Ltd. v. A Base IX Co. LLC,</i> No. 18-CV-05791 (JSR), 2019 WL 1447214 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2019) (Rakoff, J.)	13
<i>S.E.C. v. Collector’s Coffee Inc.,</i> 464 F. Supp. 3d 665 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	8
<i>Schoolcraft v. City of New York,</i> 133 F. Supp. 3d 563 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	8
<i>United States v. Briscoe,</i> 2023 WL 8096886 (D.N.M. Nov. 21, 2023)	14
<i>Werth v. Hill-Rom, Inc.,</i> 856 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (D. Minn. 2012).....	13
Other Authorities	
Local Civil Rule 6.3	8
Rule of Evidence 702.....	<i>passim</i>
